Pursuant to the stock borrowing agreement dated December 12, 2013 entered into between Digital
Garage and the Stabilizing Manager, the Stabilizing Manager has borrowed 18,750,000 Shares from
Digital Garage to cover over-allocations in the International Offering. The Over-allotment Shares
will be used to facilitate the return to Digital Garage of the borrowed Shares, which were used
solely to cover over-allocations in the International Offering.

Approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Over-allotment Shares has already been
granted by the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange. Listing of and dealings in such Over-
allotment Shares are expected to commence on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange at 9:00 a.m.
on January 13, 2014.

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and immediately after the full
exercise of the Over-allotment Option and the issue of the Over-allotment Shares is as follows:

Immediately before the issue
of the Over-allotment Shares

Immediately after the issue of
the Over-allotment Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the Company’s
issued share

capital
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the Company’s
issued share

capital

Digital Garage, Inc. 301,874,998 60.4% 301,874,998 58.2%

Public Shareholders
Sumitomo Mitsui Card Company, Ltd 37,500,002 7.5% 37,500,002 7.2%
Credit Saison Co., Ltd 28,125,000 5.6% 28,125,000 5.4%
Other public Shareholders 132,500,000 26.5% 151,250,000 29.2%

Total 500,000,000 100.0% 518,750,000 100.0%

3

Immediately before the full exercise of the Over-allotment Option, 39.60% of the issued share
capital of the Company was held by the public. Such shareholding percentage will be increased to
approximately 41.8% immediately after the full exercise of the Over-allotment Option. This satisfi es
the minimum public fl oat percentage prescribed under Rule 8.08(1)(a) of the Listing Rules.

After deduction of the underwriting fees and commissions, the Company will receive additional
net proceeds of approximately HK$64.9 million from the sale of the Over-allotment Shares. The
Company will use the additional net proceeds for the same purposes as set out in the section entitled